IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures Revised

To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Revised was updated and the Bank has adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning April
1, 2018. Changes include transition disclosures as shown in this Note.

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(4)

3 Changes in accounting policies …continued

New and revised standards and amendments that are effective for the financial year beginning April 1, 2018

…continued

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures Revised …continued

• Transition disclosures

a) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

On the date of initial application, April 1, 2018, the measurement category and the carrying amount of

the financial instruments of the Bank in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are compared as follows:

 Original
IAS 39

Category

New
IFRS 9

Category

Balance at
March 31, 2018

$

Adoption
of IFRS 9

$

Balance at
April 1, 2018

$

Cash and cash
equivalents

 Amortised cost
(loans and
receivables) Amortised cost 8,981,323 – 8,981,323

Receivables

 Amortised cost
(loans and
receivables) Amortised cost 5,483,140 – 5,483,140

Investment
securities

 Amortised cost
(loans and
receivables) Amortised cost 106,761,053 (1,531,216) 105,229,837

Investment
securities

 Amortised cost
(Held-to-maturity) Amortised cost 97,409,779 (54,929) 97,354,850

Investment
securities

Available-for-sale

Fair value
through other
comprehensive
income 100,000 – 100,000

Mortgage
loans facilities

 Amortised cost
(loans and
receivables) Amortised cost 42,849,476 (3,893,757) 38,955,719

Total financial assets  261,584,771 (5,479,902) 256,104,869

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the

application of IFRS 9.

b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as

an analysis of their cash flow characteristics. The new classification requirements of IFRS 9 are

outlined under the summary of significant accounting policies. For more details see note 4 (b).

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(5)

3 Changes in accounting policies …continued

New and revised standards and amendments that are effective for the financial year beginning April 1, 2018

…continued

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures Revised …continued

• Transition disclosures …continued

b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 …continued

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the financial instruments, from their previous
measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to
IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018:

IAS 39
carrying
amount

March 31,
2018

$

Reclassification
$

Remeasure-
ment

$

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount
April 1,

2018
$

Retained
Earnings

effect
$

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents  8,981,323  –  –  8,981,323  –

Receivables  5,483,140  –  –  5,483,140   –

Investment securities  204,170,832  –  (1,586,145)  202,584,687  (1,586,145)

Mortgage loans facilities  42,849,476  –  (3,893,757)  38,955,719  (3,893,757)

Total financial assets
measured at amortised
cost  261,484,771

–

(5,479,902)

256,004,869

(5,479,902)

Available-for-sale
investment securities

Investment securities –
equity instruments  100,000

(100,000)

–

–

–

Financial assets
measured at FVOCI

Investment securities –
equity instruments  –

100,000

–

100,000

–

Total financial assets   261,584,771  –  (5,479,902)  256,104,869  (5,479,902)

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Borrowings  199,828,256  –  –  199,828,256  –

Accrued expenses and other

liabilities  715,677

–

–

715,677

–

Total financial liabilities  200,543,933  –  –  200,543,933   –

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(6)

3 Changes in accounting policies …continued

New and revised standards and amendments that are effective for the financial year beginning April 1, 2018

…continued

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures Revised …continued

• Transition disclosures …continued

b)  Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 …continued

All remeasurements are related to the recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9.

c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model at April 1, 2018:

Loan loss
 allowance

 under IAS
 39

$

Remeasurement
$

Loan loss

 allowance under
 IFRS 9

$

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/
Financial assets at amortised cost
(IFRS 9)

Cash and cash equivalents  –  –  –

Receivables  –  –  –

Investment securities  3,975,000  1,586,145  5,561,145

Mortgage loans facilities  –  3,893,757  3,893,757

Total   3,975,000  5,479,902  9,454,902

Available for sale financial
instruments (IAS 39)/Financial assets
at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Investment securities – equity
instruments  –

–

–

Total  3,975,000  5,479,902  9,454,902

Eastern Caribbean Home Mortgage Bank
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

(7)

3 Changes in accounting policies …continued

New and revised standards and amendments that are effective for the financial year beginning April 1, 2018

…continued

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 and the related Clarifications to IFRS 15 replace International Accounting Standard (IAS) 18,

Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and several revenue-related interpretations.  The new standard has

been applied retrospectively, without restatement or an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings